

# 77th Luxembourg International Men's Amateur Golf Championship



# 65th Luxembourg International Ladies Amateur Golf Championship

to be played at

# Golf-Club Kikuoka Country Club 100, Scheierhaff L-5412 CANACH



6th - 8th JULY 2023

# Closing date for entries: Monday, 26<sup>th</sup> June 2023

Any decision of the Championship Committee as to acceptance or refusal of any entry shall be final

# 77th International Amateur Golf Championship-Men 65th International Amateur Golf Championship-Ladies

# **KIKUOKA Country Club**

6th - 8th JULY 2023



## **ENTRY CONDITIONS**

The Men's Championship is open to all golfers having a maximum exact handicap of **4.4**. The Ladies' Championship is open to all golfers having a maximum exact handicap of **9.4**. The field will be open to **85** players in the Men's Championship and **35** players for the Ladies' Championship. KIKUOKA Country Club has the right to invite a limited number of golfers (men and ladies) having a higher handicap.

## **COMPETITIONS CONDITIONS**

#### 1. Registration

Competitors must use the appropriate championship registration form. The closing date for the entries is Monday, **26**<sup>th</sup> of **June 2023**. All entries must be sent only by E-mail (kikuoka@kikuoka.lu) to KIKUOKA Country Club.

The KIKUOKA Country Club reserves the right to limit the number of inscriptions. The aim is to have representatives from as many nations as possible and the selection will be made first by country and then by handicap.

A copy of the competitor's exact handicap card or an exact handicap certificate issued by the player's home club must be attached to the registration form.

Entry fee is set at 160.-€ per competitor and must be paid in advance by wire transfer to the KIKUOKA Country Club:

BIL		LU27 0026 1379 9005 6300
Swift address (BIC)	BILLLULL	reference « INTAM 2023 »

#### 2. Withdrawals

Withdrawals must be notified to the Championship Committee before the draw. No entry fee will be reimbursed.

### 3. Practice Day

Wednesday 5<sup>th</sup> of July 2023. Tee times must be reserved in advance at the Golf reception.

## 4. Starting Times

A list with the starting times for the qualification rounds will be posted on the board of the Club House on Wednesday evening, 5<sup>th</sup> July 2023 and on our homepage: www.kikuoka.lu.

## 5. Qualifying Stage

The qualifying rounds shall be decided by strokes over 36 holes in two days in accordance with the Rules of Golf as approved by the Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St. Andrews and in accordance with the local rules approved by the Championship Committee.

The cut will be established by the leading 48 men and those tied for 48<sup>th</sup> place and the leading 21 ladies and those tied for 21<sup>st</sup> place.

#### 6. Final Round

The final round shall be played over 1 round of 18 holes stroke play.

The winner will be the player with the lowest amount of strokes over the 3 rounds played.

If there is a tie at the end of the final day, the winner shall be decided by a play-off under the stroke play rules. The time, order of play and the holes to be played will be decided by the Championship Committee. It is the responsibility of the players concerned to be present at the start of the play-off.

#### **GENERAL RULES**

#### 1. Championship Committee

The Championship Committee shall be composed of members designated by the KIKUOKA Country Club and the Luxembourg Golf Federation.

In accordance with the Rules of Golf, only the referees appointed for the Championship are authorized to take decisions on the rules, whether or not they are members of the Championship Committee. The responsibilities of the Championship Committee are defined by the R & A Rules, committee procedures.

The Championship Committee has the right to modify, cancel or take any other decision it considers necessary regarding the rules of the Championship.

#### 2. Official Notice Board

Each competitor shall be aware of the competition rules, the time-table and all other information published on the notice-board at the reception area in the Club house.

# **ENTRY FORM**

**KIKUOKA Country Club** 100, Scheierhaff L-5412 CANACH TEL: +352-356135

E-mail: kikuoka@kikuoka.lu

www. kikuoka.lu

I,			_ (Name in block
letters as it will appe	ear in the draw (Famil	ly name and first name)	
Wish to enter for the	<b>:</b> :		
77th Internat	ional European Amat	teur Championship-MEN	
65th Internat	ional European Amat	teur Championship-LADIES	
I agree to the Chambank transfer.	pionship conditions a	and will settle the entrance fee of Euros	160 in advance by
HOME CLUB			
NATIONALITY			
HOME ADDRESS			
TEL N°	Trolley 3 x day	vs only (total -20):	
	Rules of Amateur Sta andicap at the date of o	tus in every respect and confirm that mentry.	ny handicap certified
Exact Hcp	Date	(Signature of Competitor)	
		(Signature of Competitor)	
CERTIFICATION OF I	HANDICAP		
or similar handicapping knowledge and belief, th	scheme adopted in the con	of the entrant is conforming with the current EC untry from which the Competitor has entered a colfer in accordance with the Rules of Amateur S used for all purposes.)	nd that, to the best of my
(Signed)	Club Secretary	Club stamp	
NAME AND ADDRESS OF	F GOLF FEDERATION OR	CONTROLLING AUTHORITY (CLUB)	

NAME AND ADDRESS OF GOLF FEDERATION OR CONTROLLING AUTHORITY (CLUB)
Players who have been nominated by a National Union, Association, Federation or Club to engage in this Championship may receive expenses, not exceeding the actual expenses incurred, in accordance with the Rules of Amateur Status.